
 

 11 Exhibition Street 

Melbourne VIC 3000 

GPO Box 1994 

Melbourne VIC 3001 

Telephone: (03) 8661 7989 

International: (613) 8661 7989 

Facsimile: (03) 9655 0410 

Email: cynthia.lobooth@fwa.gov.au 

 

6 May 2011 

Mr Michael Williamson 
General Secretary 
Health Services Union 
East Branch 
Level 2, 109 Pitt Street 
SYDNEY   NSW   2000 
 
By email: info@hsu.asn.au   
 
 

 

Dear Mr Williamson 

 

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 - RO Act 
Section 233 - Obligation to lodge information with Fair Work Australia 
Annual Return for the year 2011 - AR2011/2708 
 
I acknowledge receipt of your declaration dated 28 March 2011 providing information in 
accordance with s233(1) of the RO Act. The document was lodged with Fair Work Australia on 5 
April 2011. 
 
The document has been filed and no further action is required. 
 
The document can be viewed on the Fair Work Australia website at http://www.e-
airc.gov.au/051veast/  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Cynthia Lo-Booth 

Tribunal Services and Organisations 

Fair Work Australia 

 
 

 

 

mailto:info@hsu.asn.au
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The Deputy Industrial Registrar 
Fair Work Australia 
GPO Box 1994 
MELBOURNE VIC 30001 

Attn: Mr. Robert Pfeiffer 
Tribunal Services & Organisations 

Dear Sir, 

MW:BC:A039149 
28 March 2011 

Re: Health Services Union-East Branch-Annual Return 
Ref: AR2011/2708 

Enclosed please find the Health Services Union-East Branch return as 
required. 

Yours faithfully 



DECLARATION 

I, Michael Alexander WILLIAMSON ofLeve12, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, in the State ofNew 
South Wales: 

Do solemnly and sincerely declare:-

1. The following information is lodged for the year 2011; 

2. That I am the General Secretary of the Health Services Union -East Branch; 

3. That the registered address of the Health Services Union-East Branch is Level 2, 109 Pitt 
Street, Sydney, 2000; 

4. That the Health Services Union-East Branch also has branch operations at 208-212 Park 
Street, South Melbourne, 3205 

5. That attached hereto and marked "Attachment A" is the name of the office and a list of office 
holders of the Health Services Union -East Branch as at 1 January 2011 as required by sub­
sections 233(1 )(b) and (c) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009; 

6. That the Register of Members of the Health Services Union -East Branch has, during the 
immediately preceding calendar year, been kept and maintained as required by sub-section 
233(1 )(a) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009; 

7. That an election is scheduled for replacement of two officers who had terminated their 
employment with the Health Services Union -East Branch during the calendar year finishing 
30 December 2010; 

8. That the total number of members of the Branch as at 31 December 2010 was 56359; 

9. That I conscientiously believe that the attached docume . is true and correct. 

Declared at Sydney ) 
In the State ofNew South Wales ) 
this Twenty Eight day ofMarch 2011. ) 

Before me, 

quill on 
ustice ofthe Peace (NSW) 

(108215) 

FWA 

) 



FWA 

2011 RETURN 

HEALTH SERVICES UNION - EAST BRANCH 

HEAD OFFICE ADDRESS- LEVEL 2,109 PITT STREET, SYDNEY, NSW., 2000 

LIST OF OFFICERS AS AT JANUARY 2011 

TITLE OF OFFICE NAME ADDRESS 

General Secretary/Treasurer WILLIAMSON Michael Alexander Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 

Deputy General Secretary MYLAN Peter James Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 
Deputy General Secretary BOLANO Marco 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 

Divisional Secretary GLEN Carol 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 
Divisional Secretary HAYES Gerard John Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 

Divisional Assistant Secretary SEYMOUR Kerrie Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 

Executive President JACKSON Kathy 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 

GENERAL REPRESENTATIVES - NSW 

General Representative 
General Representative 
General Representative 
General Representative 
General Representative 
General Representative 
General Representative 
General Representative 

CONROY 
COWDREY 
FELTHAM 
GIBLETT 
GILCHRIST 
GILKINSON 
HALL 
HAZELWOOD 

Graham 
Jodie Therese 
Rodney Keith 
Zelda Vivienne 
Lachlan 
Christine 
Adam 
Kim 

Level2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 
Level2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 
Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 
Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 
Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 
Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 
Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 
Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 
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ATTACHMENT 'A' 

OCCUPATION 

Union Official 

Union Official 
Union Official 

Union Official 
Union Official 

Union Official 

Union Official 

Union Official 
Union Official 
Union Official 
Union Official 
Union Official 
Union Official 
Union Official 
Union Official 



GENERAL REPRESENTATIVES AS AT JANUARY 2011-Page 2 

TITLE OF OFFICE NAME ADDRESS OCCUPATION 

General Representative HULL Robert Darcy Level2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 
General Representative HUMPHRIES Angela Level2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 
General Representative IRVINE Monique Louise Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 
General Representative KNIGHT Iris Level2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 
General Representative MCINTOSH Kenneth Hector Level2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 
General Representative MULLER Kim Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 
General Representative O'CONNOR Sean Level2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 
General Representative O'DONNELL Michael Level2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 
General Representative POLLARD Stephen Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 
General Representative THORBURN Tim Level2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 
General Representative TURELLO Beverley Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 

***** 

LIST OF ORDINARY MEMBERS OF UNION COUNCIL AS AT JANUARY 2011 

TITLE OF OFFICE NAME ADDRESS OCCUPATION 

Ordinary Member AGIUS Terry 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Security Officer 
Ordinary Member AUGOUST AKIS Lia 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Occupational Therapist 
Ordinary Member BEATON Peter Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Hospital Assistant 
Ordinary Member BOWLES Stuart 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Patient Services Assistant 
Ordinary Member BRASIER Shane 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Radiation Therapy Technician 
Ordinary Member BURNS Leanne Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Executive Assistant 
Ordinary Member BUSH Leigh Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Sonographer 
Ordinary Member CALDWELL Kevin Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Hospital Assistant 
Ordinary Member CATHERINE Gino 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Patient Services Assistant 
Ordinary Member DAVIDSON Brett 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Orderly 
Ordinary Member DIXON Reuben 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Medical Imaging Technologist 
Ordinary Member DUNLOP Jenny 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Medical Imaging Technologist 
Ordinary Member DUNN Ray Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Security Officer 
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ORDINARY MEMBERS OF UNION COUNCIL AS AT JANUARY 2011-Page 3 

TITLE OF OFFICE NAME ADDRESS OCCUPATION 

Ordinary Member EDWARDS Grahame Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Ambulance Officer 

Ordinary Member FITZROY John Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Stores person 

Ordinary Member FLYNN Leonie Level2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Officer 

Ordinary Member GOOD LOCK Kim Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Supervisor 

Ordinary Member GRAHAM Julie 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Disability Support Worker 

Ordinary Member GRAY Barbara Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Admin. Officer 

Ordinary Member GRECH Joe 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Security Officer 

Ordinary Member GUYMER Lynnette Level2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Gen. Service Officer 

Ordinary Member HAYNES Sharalyn Level2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Hospital Assistant 

Ordinary Member HINDSON Mark 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Physiotherapist 

Ordinary Member HINGE Ted Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Health Manager 

Ordinary Member JOSEPH Sharon Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Clerk 

Ordinary Member KERR Phillip 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Cleaner 

Ordinary Member LLEWELLYN Anthony Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Medical Officer 

Ordinary Member MAGNUSSON Lisa 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Occupational Therapist 

Ordinary Member MARTIN Linden Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Clerk 

Ordinary Member MCCULLOUGH Sharon Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Hospital Assistant 

Ordinary Member NENADOVIC Melissa 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Patient Services Assistant 

Ordinary Member NEUMANN Deborah Anne Level2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Clerk 

Ordinary Member O'BRIEN Patrick 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Domestic Services Assistant 

Ordinary Member O'NEILL Pauline Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Cook 

Ordinary Member PAPARAS Jim 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Patient Services Assistant 

Ordinary Member RILEY Vicki Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Admin. Officer 

Ordinary Member ROWLING Bruce Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Security Officer 

Ordinary Member RUSSELL Lynne Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Hospital Assistant 

Ordinary Member SANTANGELO John Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Med.Radiation Scientist 

Ordinary Member SCIDONE Lori 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Admin. Officer 

Ordinary Member SHEPHERD Lyn 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Personal Care Attendant 

Ordinary Member SIGISMONDI Stephen 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Physiotherapist 

Ordinary Member SMITH Clarence Level2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Purchasing Officer 

Ordinary Member STERREY Mark Leve12, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Admin. Officer 

Ordinary Member VEALEY David Level2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Gen. Admin. Officer 

Ordinary Member VILLANUEVA Jim 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Ward Support Officer 
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ORDINARY MEMBERS OF UNION COUNCIL AS AT JANUARY 2011-Page 4 

TITLE OF OFFICE 

Ordinary Member 
Ordinary Member 

NAME 

AN SET 
AUGOUST AKIS 
BINNS 
BOLANO 
BRADLEY 
BRA VIS 
BUTLER 
CALDWELL 
COWDREY 
EDWARDS 
GLEN 
GOOD LOCK 
GUYMER 
HALL 
HAYES 
HEW AT 
HINGE 
HULL 
IRVINE 
JOSEPH 
LLEWELLYN 

NAME 

WHEELHOUSE 
WILKINSON 

Tammie 
Kate 

ADDRESS 

208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 
208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 

***** 

OCCUPATION 

Pathology Collector 
Radiation Therapy Tech. 

NATIONAL COUNCIL DELEGATES AS AT JANUARY 2011 

ADDRESS OCCUPATION 

Alicia 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Union Official 
Lia 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Occupational Therapist 
Paula 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Instrument Teclmician 
Marco 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Union Official 
Robert 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Radiation Therapy Technician 
Peter 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Anaesthetic Technician 
Melissa 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Union Official 
Kevin Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Hospital Assistant 
Jodie Therese Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 
Grahame Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Ambulance Officer 
Carol 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Union Official 
Kim Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Driver 
Lynnette Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Gen. Service Officer 
Adam Level2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 
Gerard John Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 
Andrew 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Medical Imaging Technologist 
Ted Level2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Health manager 
Robert Darcy Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 
Monique Louise Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 
Sharon Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Clerk 
Anthony Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Medical Officer 
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NATIONAL COUNCIL DELEGATES AS AT JANUARY 2011-Page 5 

NAME ADDRESS OCCUPATION 

MCCULLOUGH Sharon Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Hospital Assistant 
Me INTOSH Diedre 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Ward Clerk 
MULLER Kim Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 
MYLAN Peter James Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 
NEUMANN Deborah Anne Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Clerk 
O'CONNOR Sean Level2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Ambulance Officer 
O'NEILL Pauline Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Cook 
POLLARD Stephen Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Ambulance Officer 
RUSSELL Lynne Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Hospital Assistant 
SEYMOUR Kerrie Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 
TURELLO Beverley Level 2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Union Official 
VEALEY David Level2, 109 Pitt Street, Sydney, 2000 Hospital Assistant 
VESPUCCI Adriana 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Speech Pathologist 
WILKINSON Katharine 208-212 Park Street, South Melbourne, 3205 Radiation Therapy Technologist 

****** 
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